CdAV = Total depreciation costs by AVs [€];
fleetsize = Fleet size [vehicles];

CAV = Purchase costs of 1 AV [€];
RVAV = Residual value of 1 AV [€];
LSAV = Lifespan of 1 AV [days];
Cdcharger = Total depreciation costs by chargers [€];
Nchargers

y = Required number of chargers of type y [chargers];
Ccharger

y = Purchase costs of 1 charger of type y [€];
RVcharger

y = Residual value of 1 charger of type y [€];
LScharger

y = Lifespan of a charger of type y [days];
The depreciation costs, described by Eq. 3, depend on the purchase

costs, and the residual value after a certain lifespan. With this equation,
we assume a linear depreciation in the value of the required equipment.
The energy costs Ce and maintenance costs Cm are directly proportional
to the vehicle kilometers driven. The management costs account for the
wage expenses of a certain team of people that operates the system and

Table 3
Output values of the key performance indicators for one typical business day.

Indicator Scenario

Base Scenario Scenario 2
Relocation

Scenario 3
Ridepooling

Scenario 4 R&R Scenario 5 Fast
charging

Preferred Scenario

Value Value Δ (%) Value Δ (%) Value Δ (%) Value Δ (%) Value Δ (%)

Simulation Input:
Fleet Size 310 290 − 6% 310 0% 280 − 10% 290 − 6% 240 − 23%
Ridepooling No No – Yes – Yes – No – Yes –
Relocation No Yes – No – Yes – No – No –
Fastcharging No No – No – No – Yes – Yes –
Slowcharging Yes Yes – Yes – Yes – No – No –

System Indicators:
Transported Passengers 7,010 7,010 0% 7,000 − 0.1% 7,010 0% 7,010 0% 6,990 − 0.2%
Unsatisfied Passengers 0 0 0% 10 +100% 0 0% 0 0% 20 +100%
Total system distance (km) 24,080 30,870 +28% 23,490 − 2% 27,610 +15% 24,180 0% 23,950 − 1%
Total system traveltime (min) 23,030 23,040 0% 23,330 +1% 23,650 +3% 23,050 0% 23,360 +1%
Total system waiting time (min) 12,040 10,580 − 12% 17,060 +42% 13,120 +9% 12,110 +1% 17,900 +49%
Minimum idle vehicles at Zuidplein 10 0 − 79% 40 +213% 10 − 61% 20 +35% 20 +43%
Minimum idle vehicles at Lombardijen 40 40 − 19% 60 +29% 50 +11% 40 − 6% 30 − 27%

Passenger Indicators:
Average waiting time for vehicle arrival (min) 1.8 1.5 − 14% 2.5 +42% 1.9 +7% 1.8 0% 2.6 +49%
Maximum waiting time for vehicle arrival (min) 8.6 12.0 +40% 14.6 +70% 12.8 +49% 8.7 +1% 15.0 +75%
Average waiting time for vehicle assignment (min) 0.3 0.3 0% 1.3 +333% 0.1 − 66% 0.4 +33% 1.7 +467%
Maximum waiting time for vehicle assignment (min) 0.6 0.4 − 23% 2.1 +264% 0,1 − 79% 0.6 0% 2.7 +350%
Average travel time (min) 3.3 3.3 0% 3.3 0% 3.4 3% 3.3 0% 3.3 0%
Maximum travel time (min) 8.0 8.0 0% 11.6 +44% 12.1 +51% 8.0 0% 11.2 +39%
Average Trip Distance (km) 1.6 1.6 0% 1.7 +6% 1.7 +6% 1.6 0% 1.7 +6%

Vehicle Indicators:
Average distance driven (km) 100 128 +28% 118 +19% 128 +29% 111 +11% 135 +36%
Average transported passenger per vehicle 28 27 − 5% 32 +14% 30 +6% 31 +8% 38 +33%
% of operational time occupied by pass (%) 16% 20% +27% 19% +18% 20% +27% 17% +11% 21% +35%
Average operational time occupied with 0 pass.

(min)
77 118 +53% 91 +18% 113 +47% 86 +12% 106 +37%

Average operational time occupied with 1 pass.
(min)

74 73 − 1% 84 +14% 73 − 1% 81 +10% 94 +27%

Average operational time occupied with 2 pass.
(min)

0 0 0% 4 +100% 5 +100% 0 0% 4 +100%

Financial Indicators:
Depreciation costs (€) €2,500 €2,340 − 6% €2,500 0% €2,260 − 10% €2,360 − 6% €1,960 − 22%
Energy costs (€) €590 €740 +26% €570 − 4% €660 +12% €590 0% €570 − 3%
Maintenance costs (€) €1,690 €2,160 +28% €1,640 − 2% €1,930 +15% €1,690 0% €1,680 − 1%
Management costs (€) €1,000 €1,000 0% €1,000 0% €1,000 0% €1,000 0% €1,000 0%
Revenues (€) €7,140 €7,140 0% €7,230 +1% €7,330 +3% €7,140 0% €7,240 +1%
Profit (€) €1,362 €897 − 34% €1,525 +12% €1,480 +9% €1,501 +10% €2,032 +49%

Energy Indicators:
Total daily energy usage (kWh) 1,480 1,860 +26% 1,420 − 4% 1,650 +12% 1,480 0% 1,440 − 3%
Maximum energy required at Zuidplein (kW) 240 220 − 7% 210 − 14% 200 − 18% 370 +55% 330 +37%
Maximum energy required at Lombardijen (kW) 80 90 +6% 90 +8% 90 +11% 150 +83% 160 +94%
Number of chargers required 100 90 − 3% 90 − 8% 90 − 10% 70 − 30% 60 − 35%

M. Stevens et al.

Research in Transportation Business & Management 45 (2022) 100875

11

provides additional service when required.

4. Results

The results of the simulation experiment consist of several key per-
formance indicators. These indicators are classified using the following
categories: System, Energy, Passenger, Vehicle, and Business. Each
category belongs to a certain perspective from which the results can be
analyzed. The output values of all indicators as a result of the simulation
experiment are shown in Table 3.

4.1. System performance indicators

4.1.1. Base Scenario
To serve all demand in the Base Scenario, a fleet of 310 vehicles is

needed which is distributed over Station Zuidplein and Station Rotter-

[…]

the modal share of other competitor modes. The demand model only
directly shows the impact on the number of passengers walking and
bicycling as first- and last-mile transport. However, public transport
modes such as buses and trams are also used as first- and last-mile
transport in the Rotterdam-Zuid area to get to the central station.
Therefore, to assess the competitive position of AMoD systems in this
specific area, one has to evaluate the impact on the share of buses and
trams as well. Moreover, the impact on car usage could show if the

AMoD system eventually succeeded in making public transport more
attractive.

Author statement

This paper has not been published and is not being considered for
publication elsewhere.

Data availability

Data will be made available on request.

Acknowledgements

This research was made possible in part by the dutch mobility and
transport consultancy company Goudappel B.V. which funded the first
author of this paper.

Appendix A. Overview of simulation results

Indicator Scenario

Base Scenario Scenario 2
Relocation

Scenario 3
Ridepooling

Scenario 4 R&R Scenario 5 Fast
charging

Preferred Scenario

Value Value Δ (%) Value Δ (%) Value Δ (%) Value Δ (%) Value Δ (%)

Input:
Fleet Size 310 290 − 6% 310 0% 280 − 10% 290 − 6% 240 − 23%
Ridepooling No No – Yes – Yes – No – Yes –
Relocation No Yes – No – Yes – No – No –
Fastcharging No No – No – No – Yes – Yes –
Slowcharging Yes Yes – Yes – Yes – No – No –

System:
Transported Passengers 7010 7010 0% 7000 − 0.1% 7010 0% 7010 0% 6990 − 0.2%
Unsatisfied Passengers 0 0 0% 10 +100% 0 0% 0 0% 20 +100%
Total system distance (km) 24,080 30,870 +28% 23,490 − 2% 27,610 +15% 24,180 0% 23,950 − 1%
Total system traveltime (min) 23,030 23,040 0% 23,330 +1% 23,650 +3% 23,050 0% 23,360 +1%
Total system waiting time (min) 12,040 10,580 − 12% 17,060 +42% 13,120 +9% 12,110 +1% 17,900 +49%
Minimum idle vehicles at Zuidplein 10 0 − 79% 40 +213% 10 − 61% 20 +35% 20 +43%
Minimum idle vehicles at Lombardijen 40 40 − 19% 60 +29% 50 +11% 40 − 6% 30 − 27%

Passenger:
Average waiting time for vehicle arrival (min) 1.8 1.5 − 14% 2.5 +42% 1.9 +7% 1.8 0% 2.6 +49%
Maximum waiting time for vehicle arrival (min) 8.6 12.0 +40% 14.6 +70% 12.8 +49% 8.7 +1% 15.0 +75%
Average waiting time for vehicle assignment (min) 0.3 0.3 0% 1.3 +333% 0.1 − 66% 0.4 +33% 1.7 +467%
Maximum waiting time for vehicle assignment (min) 0.6 0.4 − 23% 2.1 +264% 0,1 − 79% 0.6 0% 2.7 +350%
Average travel time (min) 3.3 3.3 0% 3.3 0% 3.4 3% 3.3 0% 3.3 0%
Maximum travel time (min) 8.0 8.0 0% 11.6 +44% 12.1 +51% 8.0 0% 11.2 +39%
Average Trip Distance (km) 1.6 1.6 0% 1.7 +6% 1.7 +6% 1.6 0% 1.7 +6%

Vehicle:
Average distance driven (km) 100 128 +28% 118 +19% 128 +29% 111 +11% 135 +36%
Average transported passenger per vehicle 28 27 − 5% 32 +14% 30 +6% 31 +8% 38 +33%
% of operational time occupied by pass (%) 16% 20% +27% 19% +18% 20% +27% 17% +11% 21% +35%
Average operational time occupied with 0 pass.

(min)
77 118 +53% 91 +18% 113 +47% 86 +12% 106 +37%

Average operational time occupied with 1 pass.
(min)

74 73 − 1% 84 +14% 73 − 1% 81 +10% 94 +27%

Average operational time occupied with 2 pass.
(min)

0 0 0% 4 +100% 5 +100% 0 0% 4 +100%

Financial:
Depreciation costs (€) €2500 €2340 − 6% €2500 0% €2260 − 10% €2360 − 6% €1960 − 22%
Energy costs (€) €590 €740 +26% €570 − 4% €660 +12% €590 0% €570 − 3%
Maintenance costs (€) €1690 €2160 +28% €1640 − 2% €1930 +15% €1690 0% €1680 − 1%
Management costs (€) €1000 €1000 0% €1000 0% €1000 0% €1000 0% €1000 0%
Revenues (€) €7140 €7140 0% €7230 +1% €7330 +3% €7140 0% €7240 +1%
Profit (€) €1362 €897 − 34% €1525 +12% €1480 +9% €1501 +10% €2032 +49%

(continued on next page)

M. Stevens et al.

Research in Transportation Business & Management 45 (2022) 100875

15

(continued )

Indicator Scenario

Base Scenario Scenario 2
Relocation

Scenario 3
Ridepooling

Scenario 4 R&R Scenario 5 Fast
charging

Preferred Scenario

Value Value Δ (%) Value Δ (%) Value Δ (%) Value Δ (%) Value Δ (%)

Energy:
Total daily energy usage (kWh) 1480 1860 +26% 1420 − 4% 1650 +12% 1480 0% 1440 − 3%
Maximum energy required at Zuidplein (kW) 240 220 − 7% 210 − 14% 200 − 18% 370 +55% 330 +37%
Maximum energy required at Lombardijen (kW) 80 90 +6% 90 +8% 90 +11% 150 +83% 160 +94%
Number of chargers required 100 90 − 3% 90 − 8% 90 − 10% 70 − 30% 60 − 35%

References

Anylogic webpage. https://www.anylogic.com/.
Basu, R., Araldo, A., Akkinepally, A. P., et al. (2018). Automated mobility-on-demand vs.

mass transit: A multi-modal activity-driven agent-based simulation approach.
Transportation Research Record, 2672(8), 608–618. https://doi.org/10.1177/
0361198118758630

Bussieck, M., & Vigerske, S. (2014). MINLP solver software. GAMS Development
Corporation, car2go. http://www.car2go.com/.

Chen, T. D., & Kockelman, K. M. (2016). Management of a shared autonomous electric
vehicle fleet: Implications of pricing schemes. Transportation Research Record: Journal